the direct result per share of € 2.03 (2018: € 2.22 per share) and the indirect result per share of € 0.73 negative (2018: € 0.04

positive per share).

NET INCOME FROM PROPERTY

Gross rental income

The gross rental income including non-recurring items was € 69.3 million in 2019 against € 77.1 million in 2018.

Non-recurring items (€ 4.8 million decrease)

In 2018, a non-recurring buy-out payment of € 5.3 million was received from the former tenant of the asset Kalverstraat 11-17/Rokin

12-16 in Amsterdam. In addition, a non-recurring buy-out payment of € 0.5 million was paid to the departing tenant of the asset

Kalverstraat 162-164 in Amsterdam. These non-recurring items were fully recognised in the 2018 direct result. In order to present a

balanced view of the like-for-like gross rental growth, these non-recurring payments have been spread over the duration of the

leases with the new tenants. As a result, the gross rental income recognised in the income statement 2019 was € 0.8 million

lower than the gross rental income stated in the table.

Gross rental income
(€ thousand))

Netherlands
before

adjustment
for nonrecur-

ring items

Adjustment
for

nonrecurring
items

Netherlands
after

adjustment
for nonrecurring

items

France Belgium Spain Total

Gross rental income 2018 38,189 (4,041) 34,148 16,291 19,779 2,801 73,019

Acquisitions 757 - 757 869 - 123 1,749

Divestments (1,696) - (1,696) (799) (70) - (2,565)

Like-for-like rental growth (4,682) 4,817 135 (2,719) (45) 490 (2,139)

Gross rental income 2019 32,568 776 33,344 13,642 19,664 3,414 70,064

Other income - - - 272 - - 272

Operating expenses (3,684) - (3,684) (1,079) (1,383) (387) (6,533)

Net rental income 2019 28,884 776 29,660 12,835 18,281 3,027 63,803

Net rental income 2018 34,745 (4,041) 30,702 15,320 18,102 2,611 66,735

Operating expenses as a % of
gross rental income 2019

11.3 - 11.0 7.8 7.0 11.3 9.3

Operating expenses as a % of
gross rental income 2018

9.0 - 10.1 8.2 8.5 6.8 9.1

5	 vastned retail n.v.	 annual results 2019

PRESS RELEASE

Vastned Retail N.V. De Boelelaan 7

1083 HJ  Amsterdam

P.O. BOX 22276

1100 CG Amsterdam

Tel.: +31 202424368

info@vastned.com

www.vastned.com

Acquisitions (€ 1.7 million increase)

In 2018 and 2019 Vastned expanded its portfolio by acquiring assets in major European cities with a historic city centre in its

core countries. This caused the gross rental income to rise in 2019 by € 1.7 million compared to 2018, of which € 1.4 million